

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 715 OF 2008

K.SUBHDRA DEVI & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

K.JAGGA RAO & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and office report)

WITH T.P.(CRL) NO. 338 of 2008
(With Appln. For substituted service and Directions and Stay)

WITH
TP(C)NO. 224 OF 2010
(With Appln. for Stay and office Report)

Date: 11/03/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. L. Nageswara Rao, Sr. Adv.
Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad, Adv.
Mr. B. Suyodhan, Adv.
Mr. Bharat J. Joshi, Adv.
Mohd. Wasay Khan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Transfer petitions are allowed and disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(NEELAM GULATI)
Sr. P.A.

(RENU DIWAN)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 715 OF 2008

K.SUBHDRA DEVI & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

K.JAGGA RAO & ORS. Respondent(s)

WITH
T.P.(CRL) NO. 338 of 2008

WITH
TP(C)NO. 224 OF 2010

O R D E R

Heard the learned counsel appearing for the petitioners. Despite service on the respondents in all the petitions, none appears on behalf of the respondents to contest these petitions. We, therefore, proceed to dispose of all these petitions by this common judgment and order as the issues involve are almost identical.

These petitions have been filed seeking transfer of the cases pending against the petitioners/ respondents in the different courts at Bangalore.

These cases have been instituted by the petitioners except for one, which was instituted by the respondent No.1. Be that as it may, since the petitioner No.1 has now been residing at Guntur alongwith her father, she has filed all these applications seeking for transfer of those cases to the Court at Guntur, Andhra Pradesh.

Since these petitions are not contested by the respondents, despite service of notice, the allegations made in the petitions go un rebutted and unchallenged. In that view of the matter, we allow

the petitions and direct that the cases pending in the various courts being Divorce Petition bearing M.C. No. 1839 of 2009 titled as Mr. Killari Jagga Rao v. Mrs. D. Subhadra Devi pending in the Court of the IIIrd Additional Principal Judge, Family Court, Bangalore and the Suit bearing O.S. No. 123 of 2007 titled as Mrs. K. Subhadra Devi v. Mr. Killari Jagga Rao pending in the Court of the Principal Family Judge, Bangalore to be transferred to the Family Court, Guntur, Andhra Pradesh and CC No. 213 of 2008 titled Mrs. K. Subhadra Devi v. Mr. Killari Jagga Rao pending in the Court of Addl. Judicial Magistrate, Bangalore District, Bangalore to be transferrred to the Court of Sessions, who shall allot the case to a competent court.

Transfer petitions are allowed and disposed of in the light of the aforesaid orders.

.....J
(Dr. MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA)

.....J
(ANIL R. DAVE)

NEW DELHI
MARCH 11,2011